



**Economic and Social
Council**

Distr.
GENERAL

ECE/TRANS/WP.29/GRRF/2005/7/Amend.1
28 November 2005

Original: ENGLISH
ENGLISH AND FRENCH ONLY

ECONOMIC COMMISSION FOR EUROPE

INLAND TRANSPORT COMMITTEE

World Forum for Harmonization of Vehicle Regulations (WP.29)

Working Party on Brakes and Running Gear (GRRF)
(Fifty-ninth session, 30 January – 3 February 2006,
agenda item 1.1.)

AMENDMENT TO THE AMENDMENT PROPOSAL
TO REGULATIONS Nos. 13 and 13-H */

(Braking and harmonized braking)

Submitted by the expert from Japan

Note: The text reproduced below was prepared by the expert from Japan to amend TRANS/WP.29/GRRF/2005/7 with regard to new transitional provisions. It is based on a document without a symbol (GRRF-57-33) distributed during the fifty-seventh GRRF session (TRANS/WP.29/GRRF/58, para. 7).

The modifications to the current text of the Regulation are marked in **bold** characters.

Note: This document is distributed only to the Experts on Brakes and Running Gear.

*/ The present document has previously been circulated under the symbol "TRANS/WP.29/GRRF/2005/7".

B. PROPOSAL FOR AMENDMENTS TO REGULATION No. 13

The text of this chapter should read:

"12. TRANSITIONAL PROVISIONS

Paragraphs 12.1.1. and 12.1.1.1., should be deleted.

Paragraphs 12.1.1.2. and 12.1.1.3. (former) 1/, renumber as paragraphs 12.1.1. and 12.1.2.

Insert new paragraphs 12.1.3. to 12.1.5., to read:

"12.1.3. As from [1 January 2008] Contracting Parties applying this Regulation shall no longer grant approvals under this Regulation for category M₁ vehicles.

12.1.4. Contracting Parties whose application of this Regulation comes into force after [1 January 2008] are not obliged to accept approvals of category M1 vehicles to this Regulation.

12.1.5. Notwithstanding these transitional provisions, Contracting Parties whose application of this Regulation comes into force after the date of entry into force of the most recent series of amendments are not obliged to accept approvals which were granted in accordance with any of the preceding series of amendments to this Regulation."

Paragraph 12.1.2. (former), renumber as paragraph 12.2.

Paragraphs 12.1.2.1. and 12.1.2.2., should be deleted.

Paragraphs 12.1.2.3., 12.1.2.3.1., 12.1.2.3.2. and 12.1.2.4. (former), renumber as paragraphs 12.2.1., 12.2.1.1., 12.2.1.2. and 12.2.2.

Paragraphs 12.1.2.5. to 12.1.2.7. (former) 1/, renumber as paragraphs 12.2.3., 12.2.4. and 12.2.5.

Paragraphs 12.1.3. to 12.3., should be deleted.

1/ See document TRANS/WP.29/1018 (10 series of amendments)